

Case Nos. 24-1819, 24-1820, 24-1821

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

ASTRAZENECA PHARMACEUTICALS, LP, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Delaware (Connolly, J.), No. 23-cv-00931

BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees

JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey (Quraishi, J.), Nos. 23-cv-03335 & 23-cv-03818

**AMICUS BRIEF OF PATIENTS FOR AFFORDABLE DRUGS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Michael Lieberman
Rucha Desai
FAIRMARK PARTNERS, LLP
1001 G Street NW, Suite 400 East
Washington, DC 20001
(818) 585-2903
michael@fairmarklaw.com
rucha@fairmarklaw.com

September 12, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Negotiation Program Ends A Handout to Drug Companies Secured by Industry Lobbyists 20 Years Ago.....	3
II. The IRA’s Prescription-Drug Provisions Will Help Millions of Americans Afford Their Prescription Drugs and Maintain Access to Life-Saving Treatments	8
A. The IRA Delivers Life-Changing Benefits to Patients.....	8
B. Contrary to Industry Claims, the IRA’s Prescription-Drug Provisions Will Protect Patients and Promote Innovation	14
III. Appellants Do Not Have A Constitutional Right To Sell Drugs To The Government At Whatever Prices They Want	22
A. Appellants Have a Misguided Conception of “Fair Market Price”	22
B. The Negotiation Program Will Result in the Government Paying a Fair Market Price.....	24
C. Appellants Seek Special Treatment Not Afforded Anyone Else	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. City of L.A.</i> , 569 U.S. 641 (2013).....	26
<i>Antilles Cement Corp. v. Fortuño</i> , 670 F.3d 310 (1st Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Christy, Inc. v. United States</i> , 141 Fed. Cl. 641 (2019).....	23
<i>Kartell v. Blue Shield</i> , 749 F.2d 922 (1st Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Mabey Bridge & Shore, Inc. v. Schoch</i> , 666 F.3d 862 (3d Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Palmyra Park Hosp., Inc. v. Phoebe Putney Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 604 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>United States v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)	23

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1320f-1(d)(2).....	21
42 U.S.C. §1320f-1(e)(3)(A)	21
42 U.S.C. §1320f-3(e)(1)(A)	17, 27
42 U.S.C. §1320f-3(e)(2)(D)	27
42 U.S.C. §1395w-104(b)(3)(I)	16
42 U.S.C. §1395w-111(i) (2003)	4

Other Authorities

<i>60 Minutes: Under The Influence</i> (CBS television broadcast Mar. 9, 2007)	5, 6, 24
---	----------

Accountable.US, <i>Big Pharma Sees Amicus Support After Spending Nearly \$4.8 Million on Contributions in Recent Years (July 30, 2024)</i>	15
Cong. Budget Off., <i>Cost Estimate (Sep. 7, 2022)</i>	4, 8, 19
Cong. Budget Off., <i>How CBO Estimated the Budgetary Impact of Key Prescription Drug Provisions in the 2022 Reconciliation Act (Feb. 2023)</i>	10
Fact Sheet, The White House, <i>Biden-Harris Administration Announces New, Lower Prices for First Ten Drugs Selected for Medicare Price Negotiation to Lower Costs for Millions of Americans (Aug. 15, 2024)</i>	2
Gwendolyn Wu, <i>Private Biotech Funding Rises as Venture Firms Deploy Cash, BioPharma Dive (Apr. 8, 2024)</i>	22
Inci Sayki, <i>Despite Record Federal Lobbying Spending, the Pharmaceutical and Health Product Industry Lost Their Biggest Legislative Bet In 2022, Open Secrets (Feb. 2, 2023)</i>	8
Juliette Cubanski, et al., <i>How Medicare’s New Drug Price Negotiation Program Could Expand Access to Selected Drugs, Kaiser Fam. Found. (Sep. 26, 2023)</i>	9
Juliette Cubanski, <i>Explaining the Prescription Drug Provisions in the Inflation Reduction Act, Kaiser Fam. Found. (Jan. 24, 2023)</i>	13, 16
Memorandum from Meena Seshamani to Interested Parties, <i>Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Revised Guidance (Jun. 30, 2023)</i>	16
Mike McCaughan, <i>Prescription Drug Pricing (Aug. 2017)</i>	28
Protect Our Care, <i>In 2023, Big Drug Companies Raked in \$684 Billion and Spent \$106 Billion Rewarding Shareholders (Feb. 2024)</i>	18
Rachel Sachs, Richard G. Frank, et al., <i>A holistic view of innovation incentives and pharmaceutical policy reform, 1 Health Affs. Scholar 1 (2023)</i>	19, 21, 23

Richard G. Frank & Kathleen Hannick, <i>5 things to understand about pharmaceutical R&D</i> , Brookings (June 2, 2022)	18
Robert Pear, <i>Medicare Debate Turns To Pricing Of Drug Benefits</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 24, 2003	6
Stacie B. Dusetzina et al., <i>Cost-Related Medication Nonadherence and Desire for Medication Cost Information Among Adults Aged 65 Years and Older in the US in 2022</i> , JAMA Network (May 18, 2023)	10
<i>The Prices that Commercial Health Insurers and Medicare Pay for Hospitals' and Physicians' Services</i> (Jan. 2022)	29
U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Services, <i>Report on the Affordability of Insulin</i> (Dec. 16, 2022)	14
U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Services, <i>The Inflation Reduction Act of 2022: One Year Anniversary Highlights from ASPE Drug Pricing Reports</i> (Aug. 16, 2023)	14
Xcenda, <i>Modeling the Population Outcomes of Cost-Related Nonadherence: Model Report</i> , (Sept. 21, 2020)	13
